
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment,  
Councillor Claire Dowling 
 
MONDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2021 AT 10.00 AM  
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
++ THE MEETING WILL BE HELD IN PERSON ++  
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 22 November 2021  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3.   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4.   Petition for improved safety measures – Robertson’s Hill, Hastings  (Pages 5 - 12) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

5.   Petition to address road safety concerns at Whatlington Road in Battle  (Pages 13 - 18) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

6.   Petition for the introduction of a speed restriction for the hamlet of Milton Street, Long 
Man  (Pages 19 - 36) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

7.   Updated Libraries Strategic Commissioning Strategy 2022/23 to 2027/28  (Pages 37 - 
298) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

8.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 3 December 2021 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment on 22 November 2021. 
 

 
 
Councillors Wendy Maples, Julia Hilton, Ian Hollidge, Godfrey Daniel, Georgia Taylor, Sam 
Adeniji and Johnny Denis spoke on item 5 (see minute 25) 
 
Councillos Wendy Maples and Johnny Denis spoke on item 6 (see minute 26) 
 
 
22. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 25 OCTOBER 2021  
 
22.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 
October 2021.   
 
23. REPORTS  
 
23.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
24. 40MPH SPEED LIMIT EXTENSION ON THE A2100 LONDON ROAD, BATTLE  
 
24.1 The Lead Member RESOLVED to defer consideration of the petition regarding the 
extension of the 40pmh speed limit on the A2100 London Road, Battle to a future meeting. 
 
Reasons  
 
24.2 Since the petition was referred in July 2021, a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) 
associated with a speed limit reduction for the Lillybank development on the A2100 London 
Road, Battle, has gone out for informal consultation. A draft TRO for this proposal will be 
advertised. The Lead Member therefore considered it appropriate to defer consideration of this 
petition pending the view of the Planning Committee. Any objections are expected to be 
considered at Planning Committee on 16 February 2022 and the petition will therefore be 
deferred until the Lead Member for Transport and Environment meeting on 14 March 2022. 
 
25. NOTICE OF MOTION: EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL'S (ESCC) USE OF 
GLYPHOSATE BASED HERBICIDE TO CONTROL WEEDS ON THE PUBLIC HIGHWAY AND 
ON ESCC PROPERTY  
 
25.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
DECISIONS  
 
25.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to recommend that the County Council rejects the 
Motion for the reasons set out in the report.  
 
Reasons  
 
25.3 The Council is aware of the concerns about Glyphosate, notes the concerns raised by 
some councillors and residents and is committed to finding an alternative. Meanwhile we ensure 
that the authority meets its statutory duties of maintaining a
[...]
tegic Commissioning Strategy. However 
a range of new services were introduced as part of the Council’s Children and Young People 
offer including a library membership specifically for teachers and targeted librarian outreach to 
areas of need.  Following the closure of SLAMS there are over 1,200 items held at Ropemaker 
Park without the facilities to maintain the collection in the long term or provide access to the 
public.  Artwork of local significance will be moved to The Keep and a proposed phased 
disposal approach has been developed.  The phased approach prioritises the donation to 
museums, galleries, and schools to maximise use for educational purposes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

13 December 2021 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Petition for improved safety measures – Robertson’s Hill, Hastings 
 

Purpose: To consider a petition requesting improved safety measures on 
Robertson’s Hill, Hastings. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: The Lead Member is recommended to advise petitioners that: 

A potential scheme to provide: 

 A one-way system 

 A footway outside of Nos. 1-3 Robertson’s Hill, 

 Traffic calming measures including a 20mph speed limit, speed bumps, 
width restriction and/or a priority working system, 

has been assessed through our approved High Level Sift process and is not a priority for 
the County Council at the present time; and consideration could be given to an application 
to the Community Match Initiative for local highway improvements. 

 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1. At the County Council meeting on 23 July 2021, a petition was presented to the Chairman 
by Councillor Godfrey Daniel and Councillor Julia Hilton on behalf of a group of residents of the 
Robertson’s Hill area of Hastings. The petitioners request improved safety measures on 
Robertson’s Hill by the introduction of one of the following: 

 Implement a one-way system from the bottom of Robertson’s Hill to the top, including 
Hardwicke Road 

 Provide a footway outside of numbers 1, 2 and 3 Robertson’s Hill. 

 Implement traffic calming measures including a 20mph speed limit, speed bumps, a 
width restriction and/or a priority working system.  

1.2. A copy of the petition is available in the Members’ Room. Standing Orders provide that 
where the Chairman considers it appropriate, petitions are considered by the relevant Committee 
or Lead Member and a spokesperson for the petitioners is invited to address the Committee. The 
Chairman has referred this petition to the Lead Member for Transport and Environment. 

 

2 Supporting Information 

2.1. Robertson’s Hill is covered by a 30mph speed limit as indicated by the system of street 
lighting in the road. It is a residential road with a footway on the western side. The properties fronting 
Robertson’s Hill are on the opposite side of the road to the footway. A location plan and site images 
can be found at Appendix 1. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2.2. Crash data supplied by Sussex Police for the period 01/10/2018 – 30/09/2021 shows that 
there have been no crashes resulting in personal injury within Robertson’s Hill, with two slight injury 
crashes recorded at the junction with the A259. The location of these crashes is shown at Appendix 
2 by the green squares. 

2.3. The County Council has a limited amount of funding to develop local transport 
improvements and we need to ensure that we target our resources to those schemes which will be 
of greatest benefit to our local communities. To help us prioritise the numerous requests received 
for improvements, we developed a process to determine which schemes should be funded through 
our Integrated Transport Programme. The request for a one-way system, a footway outside Nos. 
1-3 Robertson’s Hill, a 20mph speed limit and associated traffic calming measures and/or a width 
restriction have been assessed to determine if they might be a priority for further consideration. 
The proposal(s) did not meet the benchmark score to enable them to be taken forward. 

2.4. In relation to concerns about dangerous or anti-social driving, or vehicles travelling in 
excess of the speed limit, residents are advised to contact Sussex Police via the Operation 
Crackdown scheme. Residents are also advised to consider using the Community Speed Watch 
programme.  

2.5 Whilst the introduction of improved safety measures on Robertson’s Hill is not a priority for 
the County Council at the present time, an application through the Community Match Initiative could 
be considered. It is therefore suggested that the residents contact Hastings Borough Council to 
see whether they would support an investigation into the feasibility of the introduction of such 
measures. Details of the Community Match Initiative and the costs associated with a feasibility 
study and speed surveys can be provided if required. 

 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1. It is recommended that the Lead Member for Transport and Environment agrees that the 
implementation of a one-way system, 20mph speed restriction with associated traffic calming and 
a width restriction, as requested by the petitioners, is not presently a priority for funding from the 
County Council’s budget.   

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Victoria Bartholomew 
Tel. No. 01424 724284 
Email: Victoria.Bartholomew@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

Councillor Hilton 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

 

 

 
 

Page 6



Page 7

Appendix 1



Robertsons Hill, Hastings – eastbound 
view towards Hardwicke Road 

Robertsons Hill, Hastings – eastbound view 
from Hardwicke Road to property Nos. 1-3  

Page 8



Robertsons Hill, Hastings – 
southbound view towards Old 
London Road 

Robertsons Hill, Hastings – 
north-eastbound view from Old 
London Road 

Page 9



Robertsons Hill, Hastings – northbound 
view towards
[...]
tition to address Road Safety concerns at Whatlington Road, 

Battle.  

Purpose To consider a petition for East Sussex County Council to 
urgently address speeding and overtaking along Whatlington 
Road in Battle from Caldbec Hill to Punchbowl Corner. 
 

 

Recommendation: The Lead Member is recommended to advise the petitioners 
that: 

(1) A potential scheme to reduce vehicle speeds and overtaking is not a priority 
for the County Council at the present time; and 

(2) Petitioners and Battle Town Council may wish to consider taking a potential 
scheme forward through the Community Match Initiative. A Feasibility Study 
(at a cost of £500) would be required prior to a Community Match 
application. 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1  At the County Council meeting on 23 July 2021, a petition was presented to the 
Chairman by Councillor Kathryn Field on behalf of residents concerned about road safety 
on Whatlington Road, Battle, requesting that “the council urgently look at issues of 
speeding and overtaking along Whatlington Road from Caldbec Hill to Punchbowl Corner”. 
A plan showing the length of Whatlington Road where concerns have been expressed is 
attached in Appendix 1. 

1.2  A copy of the petition is available in the Members’ Room. Standing Orders provide 
that where the Chairman considers it appropriate, petitions are considered by the relevant 
Committee or Lead Member and a spokesperson for the petitioners is invited to address 
the Committee. The Chairman has referred this petition to the Lead Member for Transport 
and Environment. 
 

1.3  The section of Whatlington Road from Caldbec Hill to Oakhurst Road (just to the 
south of Punchbowl Corner) is subject to a 30mph speed limit and is a straight section of 
road. The speed limit changes to 40mph from Oakhurst Road for the remaining length of 
Whatlington Road and includes the bends by Punchbowl Corner to the north of Oakhurst 
Road. A 7.5 tonnes weight restriction with an ‘Except for Access’ provision is in place on 
Whatlington Road from the junction with Virgins Lane in Battle to the junction with Riccards 
Lane in Whatlington. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



1.4  The crash data supplied by Sussex Police for the most recent three-year period (up 
to 30/09/2021) does not show any recorded personal injury crashes on the section of 
Whatlington Road from Caldbec Hill to a point north of the bends at Punchbowl Corner (by 
a property called ‘Olde Wayes’).  

2.  Supporting Information 

2.1  The County Council has a limited amount of funding to develop local transport 
improvements and we need to ensure that we target our resources to those schemes which 
will be of greatest benefit to our local communities. To help us prioritise the numerous 
requests received for improvements, we developed a process to determine which schemes 
should be funded through our Integrated Transport Programme.  

2.2  A request to install priority working build-outs/chicanes to reduce vehicle speeds on 
the straight section of Whatlington Road between Virgins Lane and the bends by 
Punchbowl Corner was made by Councillor Field in July 2021 and was assessed to 
determine if it was a priority to be funded through our Integrated Transport Programme. A 
potential scheme on this section of Whatlington Road was not identified as a priority for 
funding. 

2.3  The use of double white line systems is strictly controlled by national guidance and 
would only be considered in instances where forward visibility is severely restricted and/or 
there is a significant personal injury crash record involving overtaking manoeuvres.  It is 
not appropriate to install double white line systems on all roads where bends are present.  
The national guidance makes it clear that the emphasis should always be not to provide 
double white lines unless they are clearly justified.   

2.4  Visibility on the section of Whatlington Road between Caldbec Hill and Punchbowl 
Corner, where speeding and overtaking is of co
[...]
licence, distribute or  sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

Cities Revealed aer ial photography © The GeoInformation Group 2012
© database right Landmark Information Group Ltd. All r ights reserved 2021

P
age 17

A
ppendix 1

HelenPa
Text Box
Appendix 1

HelenPa_1
Arrow

HelenPa_2
Text Box
Punchbowl Corner



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport & Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

13 December 2021 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Petition for the introduction of a speed restriction for the hamlet of 
Milton Street, Long Man 
 

Purpose: To consider a petition requesting a reduction in speed limit from 
national speed limit to 30mph 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to advise petitioners that: 

(1) A 30mph speed limit in the hamlet of Milton Street does not meet the criteria 
requirements set out in approved policy PS05/02; 

(2) The investigation of additional measures is not a priority for East Sussex County 
Council; 

(3) The petitioners may wish to consider taking a potential scheme forward through the 
Community Match Initiative. A Feasibility Study (at a cost of £500) would be required 
prior to a Community Match application; and 

(4) Contact will be made with National Highways with a request to improve signing at 
the junction of the A27/Milton Street as this falls within their jurisdiction. 

 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1. At the County Council meeting on 23 July 2021, a petition was presented to the Chairman 
by Councillor Stephen Shing from a group of residents calling on the County Council to reduce the 
speed limit within the hamlet of Milton Street, Long Man, from national speed limit to 30mph. This 
is from its junction with the A27 to ‘Longbridge House’, where the footpath LON/27/1 meets 
Lullington Road. 

1.2.  A copy of the petition is available in the Members’ Room. Standing Orders provide that 
where the Chairman considers it appropriate, petitions are considered by the relevant Committee 
or Lead Member and a spokesperson for the petitioners is invited to address the Committee. The 
Chairman has referred this petition to the Lead Member for Transport and Environment. 

 

2 Supporting Information 

2.1. Milton Street (C724), Long Man is located south of the National Highways (formally 
Highways England) A27 Trunk Road, A location plan and photos are included as Appendix 1. 

2.2. The C724 Milton Street is predominantly rural and narrow in nature, with most of the sparse 
development being set back from the road and screened by vegetation. This type of environment 
would not give a driver a clear indication of why a 30mph speed limit had been imposed and, in 
line with national guidance and adopted Policy PS05-02 (Appendix 2), the current national speed 
limit is considered appropriate. 

2.3. The absence of a posted speed limit indicates to a driver that the road does not require a 
specific speed limit and that they should drive to the conditions of the road and should also be 
aware of horses, cyclists, walkers etc. that may be in the carriageway. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



2.4. Major improvement works are currently being carried out along the A27 Trunk Road. This 
includes the roundabout at Drusillas (next junction west of Milton Street) which also leads to 
Alfriston. Vehicles may have been using Milton Street as an alternative route whilst these works 
are being carried out. When this work is completed the need for drivers to divert onto the local road 
network will be reduced. 

2.5. Sussex Police crash data indicates that there have been no personal injury crashes 
recorded along the section of the C724 Milton Street indicated in Appendix 1 in the most recent 
ten-year period.  

2.6. At the present time, we have very limited funding available for assessing lower speed limits 
and associated measures. The only resources currently available are being targeted at the ‘A’ and 
‘B’ roads in the county with a crash rate above the county average. As Milton Street is a 'C' class 
road and in the absence of a recorded crash record as indicated above, this would not be a priority 
for us to consider at the present time. 

2.7. It is noted that improvements to the signs at the junction of the A27 are needed, however 
the signs are placed within the curtilage of the A27 which is within the jurisdiction of National 
Highways. We will ask that this is investigated by National Highways. The signs include the 7.5 
tonne weight restriction signs and the national speed limit signs. The national speed limit signs 
could potentially be removed as this section of the A27 is also national speed limit and therefore 
they may not be necessary. 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1. It is recommended that the petitioners be advised that their request for a 30mph speed limit 
through the hamlet of Milton Street does not meet the County Council’s criteria which are set in line 
with national guidance. 

3.2. The investigation of additional measures for Milton Street is not a priority for the Road Safety 
Team due to the road’s good safety record. 

3.3. It is recommended that the petitioners be advised to contact Long Man Parish Council to 
see if they would support a Feasibility Study into whether any measures could be considered for 
part funding through the Community Match initiative. 

3.4. It is recommended that the petitioners be advised that we will approach National Highways 
with a request for signing improvements at the junction with the A27/Milton Street. 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Jo Reed 
Tel. No. 07748 761449 
Email: jo.reed@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

Councillor Stephen Shing 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

Page 20

mailto:jo.reed@eastsussex.gov.uk


1:12,500Scale:
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. East Sussex County Council
1000119601 2021

´

Map
Au
[...]
f the 
Libraries Strategic Commissioning Strategy and the proposed 
updated Strategy 2022/23 to 2027/28  
  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: Lead Member for Transport and Environment is recommended to: 

(1) Note the significant progress made in delivering and implementing new services 
including the new children and young people’s offer to support literacy and 
numeracy, an enhanced modern eLibrary, and increased outreach work in our most 
disadvantaged communities. 

(2) Note that following the extensive review and update of the evidence base, including 
the Needs Assessment (Appendix 4) and Accessibility Analysis (Appendix 5) the 
current Vision and 4 Strategic Outcomes remain relevant and correct for the medium-
term focus for the Library and Information Service and so remain unchanged. In 
addition, this assessment has concluded that we should maintain our network of 17 
public library buildings, which have around 1 million visits annually as well as 
continuing to host partners and their service offers.  

(3) Agree the Updated Libraries Strategic Commissioning Strategy 2022/23 to 2027/2028 
and implementation to ensure the Library and Information Service continues to 
support residents’ needs.  

(4) Agree the implementation of additional services to address the identified emerging 
needs, including the extension of homework and code clubs for children, the 
development of our Step into Reading service to help adults improve their reading 
and new services to help young people into employment including Job Pods. In 
addition, enhance access further to the Library and Information Service through 
removing reservations fees so that people can reserve books from across the whole 
catalogue and collect them at their local library, making the entire lending stock 
freely available to all residents (para.2.37). 

 

 

1 Background Information 

Libraries Strategic Commission Strategy 2018-23 
 

1.1 In March 2018 the Council adopted a five-year Libraries Strategic Commiss
[...]
t can access a library within a 30-minute journey by public transport has increased 
slightly, from 95% to 97% which may be due to changes in localised population distribution as a 
result of new housing development. 

2.32 We have carried out a Property Review (Appendix 6). The County Council owns 12 of the 
17 libraries, and the remainder are leased. The Library and Information Service will continue to 
identify whether library services could be delivered in the same locality in a more cost-effective 
way. The Service will also continue to seek out new partnerships to share accommodation with 
other organisations, to reduce costs or to deliver a better service in conjunction with other services, 
or both.    

Updated Libraries Strategic Commissioning Strategy 2022/23 to 2027/28 

2.33 Following the extensive review and updating of the evidence base, including the Needs 
Assessment, Accessibility Analysis and Property Review, our analysis demonstrates that the 
current Vision and 4 Strategic Outcomes remain relevant and correct for the medium-term focus of 
the Library and Information Service and so remain unchanged. In addition, this assessment has 
concluded that we should maintain our network of 17 public library buildings, which have around 1 
million visits annually as well as continuing to host partners and their service offers. We have, 
therefore, incorporated the review of the current Strategy and the evidence base to develop an 
updated Strategy which incorporates additional activities to address gaps in provision and support 
identified emerging/changing needs. 

2.34 The review of the extensive evidence base contained within the Technical Appendices of 
the Strategy demonstrated that libraries can and do support a wide range of needs, directly and 
indirectly. In terms of implementation, each Strategic Outcome will be delivered through a range of 
different offers, or services, provided according to evidence of need. 

2.35 Going forward, the Library a
[...]
ities Impact assessment is appended as Appendix 3 must be read and 
its findings taken into consideration when determining this proposal. 

Financial analysis 

2.40 The budget for the Library and Information Service for 2021/22 is £3,751,600 net and 
£4,540,600 gross (planned income of £789,000).   This follows on from savings of £240k in 2021/22 
and £1.9m delivered through the Libraries Transformation Programme between 2014/15 and 
2018/19.  Staffing levels have decreased from 168.3 FTE in 2010 to 150 FTE in January 2015 to 
the current staffing level of 96.5 FTE posts.  In addition, we have the support of over 400 volunteers.   

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1 The report and accompanying appendices describe in detail the excellent progress made 
to deliver the Libraries Strategic Commissioning Strategy 2018-2023.  The offers outlined in the 
Libraries Strategic Commissioning Strategy 2022/23 to 2027/28 have been developed following a 
comprehensive review of the data.  The Strategic Outcomes allow for some flexibility in developing 
offers which will meet the challenges that the community will face going forward, in this period of 
Covid-19 recovery. 

3.2 There are no financial implications to updating the Strategy. We will refocus existing 
resources to provide additional services and support. 

3.3 We are seeking Lead Member approval to implement the updated Strategy 2022/23 to 
2027/28, from April 2022. 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Nick Skelton 

Tel. No. 01273 482994 

mail: Nick.skelton@eastsussex.gov.uk  

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All  

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

None 

Page 44

mailto:Nick.skelton@eastsussex.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

 

 
December 2021 

 
 
 
 

East Sussex Libraries: The Way Forward 
 

Updated Strategic Commissioning Strategy 
2022/23 – 2027/28 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

2021

Page 45

Appendix 1



 

1 
 

Contents  
 
 

Foreword by Cllr Dowling 2 

Executive Summary  4 

Our
[...]
Freehold 

Hampden Park Freehold 

Hastings Freehold 

Heathfield Freehold 

Hollington Freehold 

Lewes Freehold 

Newhaven Freehold 

Peacehaven Leased 

Rye Leased 

Seaford Freehold 

Uckfield Freehold 

Wadhurst Leased 

 
 

Page 297



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 22 November 2021
	4 Petition for improved safety measures – Robertson’s Hill, Hastings
	LMTE 13 December 2021 Robertsons Hill Appendix 1
	LMTE 13 December 2021 Robertsons Hill Appendix 2

	5 Petition to address road safety concerns at Whatlington Road in Battle
	LMTE 13 December 2021 Speeding and Overtaking on Whatlington Rd Battle Appendix 1

	6 Petition for the introduction of a speed restriction for the hamlet of Milton Street, Long Man
	LMTE 13 December 2021 Speed Restriction in Milton Street, Long Man Appendix 1
	LMTE 13 December 2021 Speed Restrictions Milton Street, Long Man Appendix 2

	7 Updated Libraries Strategic Commissioning Strategy 2022/23 to 2027/28
	LMTE 13 December 2021 Review of LSCS - Updated Strategy Appendix 1
	LMTE 13 December 2021 Review of LSCS - Updated Strategy Appendix 2 LSCS Review
	October 2021
	Review of the Implementation of East Sussex Libraries Strategic Commissioning Strategy 2018/19 to 2022/23

	LMTE 13 December 2021 Review of LSCS - Updated Strategy Appendix 3 EqIA
	LMTE 13 December 2021 Review of LSCS - Updated Strategy Appendix 4 TA1 Needs Assessment
	December 2021
	Libraries Strategic Commissioning Strategy
	Technical Appendix 1
	Needs Assessment
	1 The Purpose of the Technical Appendix
	Introduction
	The Commissioning Themes
	The Report

	2 Definitions and Measurement
	Strategic Commissioning and Needs
	Level of Need
	Defining Needs
	Measuring Needs

	3 Gap Analysis and Emerging Needs
	4 The Needs Assessment
	Introduction – Measuring Need
	Assessment of Needs
	Reading and Literacy
	Economic Development
	Health and Wellbeing
	Digital Exclusion

	5 Results
	Results
	Benchmarking
	Future Trends



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 13 December 2021 at County Hall, Lewes  

 

 

Councillors Godfrey Daniel and Julia Hilton spoke on item 4 (see minute 30)  

Councillor Stephen Shing spoke on items 6 and 7 (see minutes 32 and 33)  

 

27. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 22 NOVEMBER 2021  

 

27.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
November 2021.  

 

28. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

28.1 Councillor Godfrey Daniel declared a personal interest in Item 4, in that he is the 
President of the Hastings Welsh Society and knew the Lead Petitioner who is the Chair, but he 
did not consider this to be prejudicial.   

 

29. REPORTS  

 

29.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

30. PETITION FOR IMPROVED SAFETY MEASURES – ROBERTSON’S HILL, HASTINGS  

 

30.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  

 



 

 

 

 

30.2 Ms Ivora Alexander spoke in support of the petition’s aims.  

 

DECISIONS  

 

30.3 The Lead Member RESOLVED to advise the petitioners that a potential scheme to 
provide: 

• A one-way system; 

• A footway outside of Nos. 1-3 Robertson’s Hill; 

• Traffic calming measures including a 20mph speed limit, speed bumps, width restriction 
and/or a priority working system; 

has been assessed through our approved High Level Sift process and is not a priority for the 
County Council at the present time; and consideration could be given to an application to the 
Community Match Initiative for local highway improvements. 

 

Reasons  

 

30.4  Crash data supplied by Sussex Police for the period 01/10/2018 – 30/09/2021 shows 
that there have been no crashes resulting in personal injury within Robertson’s Hill, with two 
slight injury crashes recorded at the junction with the A259.  The County Council has a limited 
amount of funding to develop local transport improvements and we need to ensure that we 
target our resources to those schemes which will be of greatest benefit to our local 
communities. The proposal(s) did not meet the benchmark score to enable them to be taken 
forward.  

 

31. PETITION TO ADDRESS ROAD SAFETY CONCERNS AT WHATLINGTON ROAD IN 
BATTLE  

 

31.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  

 

31.2 Mr Alan Covall spoke in support of the petition’s aims.  

 

DECISIONS  



 

 

 

 

 

31.3 The Lead Member RESOLVED to advise the petitioners that  

(1) A potential scheme to reduce vehicle speeds and overtaking is not a priority for the 
County Council at the present time; and 

(2) Petitioners and Battle Town Council may wish to consider taking a potential scheme 
forward through the Community Match Initiative. A Feasibility Study (at a cost of £500) would be 
required prior to a Community Match application. 

 

Reasons  

 

31.4 A request to install priority working build-outs/chicanes to reduce vehicle speeds 
on the straight section of Whatlington Road between Virgins Lane and the bends by 
Punchbowl Corner was made by Councillor Field in July 2021 and was assessed to 
determine if it was a priority to be funded through our Integrated Transport Programme. 
A potential scheme on this section of Whatlington Road was not identified as a priority 
for funding.  The crash data supplied by Sussex Police for the most recent three-year 
period (up to 30/09/2021) does not show any recorded personal injury crashes on the 
section of Whatlington Road from Caldbec Hill to a point north of the bends at 
Punchbowl Corner (by a property called ‘Olde Wayes’). 

 

32. PETITION FOR THE INTRODUCTION OF A SPEED RESTRICTION FOR THE 
HAMLET OF MILTON STREET, LONG MAN  

 

32.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  

 

32.2 Mr Tyler Butterworth spoke in support of the petition’s aims.  

 

DECISIONS  

 

32.3 The Lead Member RESOLVED to advise the petitioners that  

 

(1) A 30mph speed limit in the hamlet of Milton Street does not meet the criteria 
requirements set out in approved policy PS05/02; 



 

 

 

 

(2) The investigation of additional measures is not a priority for East Sussex County 
Council; 

(3) The petitioners may wish to consider taking a potential scheme forward through the 
Community Match Initiative. A Feasibility Study (at a cost of £500) would be required prior to a 
Community Match application; and 

(4) Contact will be made with National Highways with a request to improve signing at the 
junction of the A27/Milton Street as this falls within their jurisdiction. 

 

Reasons  

 

32.4 At the present time, the County Council has very limited funding available for assessing 
lower speed limits and associated measures. The only resources currently available are being 
targeted at the ‘A’ and ‘B’ roads in the county with a crash rate above the county average. As 
Milton Street is a 'C' class road and in the absence of a recorded crash record in the most 
recent ten-year period, this would not be a priority for us to consider at the present time.   

 

33. UPDATED LIBRARIES STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 2022/23 TO 
2027/28  

 

33.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  

 

DECISIONS  

 

33.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) Note the significant progress made in delivering 
and implementing new services including the new children and young people’s offer to support 
literacy and numeracy, an enhanced modern eLibrary, and increased outreach work in our most 
disadvantaged communities. 

(2) Note that following the extensive review and update of the evidence base, including the 
Needs Assessment (Appendix 4 of the report) and Accessibility Analysis (Appendix 5 of the 
report) the current Vision and 4 Strategic Outcomes remain relevant and correct for the 
medium-term focus for the Library and Information Service and so remain unchanged. In 
addition, this assessment has concluded that we should maintain our network of 17 public 
library buildings, which have around 1 million visits annually as well as continuing to host 
partners and their service offers.  

(3) Agree the Updated Libraries Strategic Commissioning Strategy 2022/23 to 2027/2028 
and implementation to ensure the Library and Information Service continues to support 
residents’ needs.  



 

 

 

 

(4) Agree the implementation of additional services to address the identified emerging 
needs, including the extension of homework and code clubs for children, the development of our 
Step into Reading service to help adults improve their reading and new services to help young 
people into employment including Job Pods. In addition, enhance access further to the Library 
and Information Service through removing reservations fees so that people can reserve books 
from across the whole catalogue and collect them at their local library, making the entire lending 
stock freely available to all residents (para.2.37 of the report). 

 

Reasons  

 

33.3 The report and accompanying appendices describe in detail the excellent progress 
made to deliver the Libraries Strategic Commissioning Strategy 2018-2023.  The offers outlined 
in the Libraries Strategic Commissioning Strategy 2022/23 to 2027/28 have been developed 
following a comprehensive review of the data.  The Strategic Outcomes allow for some flexibility 
in developing offers which will meet the challenges that the community will face going forward, 
in this period of Covid-19 recovery.  

 

 


